Manager, Department of Public Works- Utilities) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Coates, Stewart, Patterson and Collins present, voting in favor to approve Change 

Order No. Seven (7)  for a credit of four hundred and eighty thousand five hundred and seventy-six 

dollars and fifty cents ($480,576.50). *Commissioner Bowling was not present for the vote. 

Briefing: Sheriff's Office Retirement Plan (SORP) Annual Investment and Actuarial Review 

Ms. Alexis Blackwell, Director, Department of Human Resources; Mr. Jacob Dyer, Director, 

Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services;

[...]

provided an Investment Performance Review as of June 30, 2025 of the Charles County Sheriff's 

Office Retirement Plan (SORP). This report included an economic review, plan highlights, executive 

summary, and the actuarial review. As of the end of the quarter, the value of the SORP was four 

hundred and sixty-six million eighty-four thousand eight hundred and eighty-four dollars 

($466,084,884.00) which was up from the four hundred and forty-two million six hundred and fifty-

three thousand nine hundred and sixty dollars ($442,653,960.00) at the end of the previous quarter. 

Briefing: Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Annual Investment and Actuarial Review 

Ms. Alexis Blackwell, Director, Department of Human Resources; Mr. Jacob Dyer, Director, 

Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services;

[...]

Michelle Boyles, Consulting Actuary, Bolton USA, 

on the Charles County Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB). This report included an economic 

review, plan highlights and summary. As of the end of the quarter, the value of the Charles County 

OPEB Trust was fifty-six million seven hundred and eleven thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven 

dollars ($56,711,967.00) up from fifty-two million nineteen thousand seven hundred and nineteen 

dollars ($52,019,719), as of the end of the previous quarter. 

*At about 3:45 p.m. Commissioner Patterson joined session in person. 

Briefing: Charles County Pension Plan (CCPP) Annual Investment and Actuarial Review  

Ms. Alexis Blackwell, Director, Department of Human Resources;